THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF STATHROY-CARADOC

BY-LAW NO. 03-22

A BYLAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A SITE PLAN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALTIY OF STRATHROY-CARADOC AND

2644157 ONTARIO INC.

WHEREAS Council deems it expedient to enter into a Site Plan Agreement with 2644157 ONTARIO INC. regarding the use of an existing building as a residential care home on lands legally described as PARCEL 3-1, SECTION 34M4 LT 3 PLAN 34M4; 34M4 NOT A PLAN OF SUBDIV WITHIN THE MEANING OF PLANNING ACT, TOWNSHIP OF STRATHROY-CARADOC; Municipality of Strathroy Caradoc, County of Middlesex more particularly described as PIN 08518-0252 (LT) and the municipal address of 22417 Adelaide Road, Mt. Brydges.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHROY-CARADOC AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **THAT:** the Mayor and the Clerk be authorized to execute on behalf of the Corporation of the Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc a Site Plan Agreement with 2644157 ONTARIO INC. regarding use of an existing building as a residential care home,
- 2. **THAT:** this Bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon the date of its final passing in Open Council.

	. ————————————————————————————————————
Read a THIRD time and FINALLY PASSED in Ope	en Council this 17 th day of January, 2022.
Read a FIRST and SECOND time this 17 th day of	January, 2022.